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SHRI P. K. DEO: From the Minis-
ter's reply we come to know that vari-
ous political parties have been invited 
to discuss the polling arrangements with 
the Chief Electoral Officer in the State. 
But 'the Swatantra Party has not been 
invited to attend that conference. The 
Swatantra Party is the main Opposition 
in this Home and it has got the largest 
number of MLAs in the country. The 
Swatantra Party is contesting the elec-
tions in Haryana. Is it not proper that 
the Swatantra Party is also invited and 
is allotted the party symbol for the elec-
tion? 

SHRI GOVINDA MENON: It is 
true that the Swatantra Pany is the 
main Opposition group in the Lok 
Sabha, but the election proposed is not 
to this Home but to the Haryana Legis-
lative Assembly, where I do not think 
there are many Swatantra Party mem-
bers. 
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SHRI GOVINDA MENON. Every-
thing sanctioned by the Election Law 
to prevent these things will be resorted 
to. 

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION 

Mis. CooPER ALLEN CoMPANY Lm., 

KANPUR 

+ 
SNQ 2. SHRIMATI SUCHETA 

KRIPALANI: 

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: 

SHRI D. C. SHARMA: 

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: 

SHRI Y. S. KUSHWAH: 

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY 
AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

(a> whether it is a fact that MIs. 
CoOper Allen Company Ltd., Kanpur, 

one of the units of the British India 
Corporation is to face clOsure in Febru-
ary, 1968; 

(b) whether Government have got 
39 per cent share in the British India 
Corporation; 

(c) if so, whether Government have 
taken a final decision to take over this 
unit; and 

(d) if not, the reasons therefor? 

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY 
AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A. AHMED) : 
<a) No, Sir. 

(b) The President of India hold 
22.21 per cent shares in the B.LC. Life 
InsUTance hold 16.67 per cent shares in 
the company and Unit Trust of India 
holds .62 per cent shares. 

(c) No, Sir. 

(d) Several proposals to keep the 
Unit in running condition are under 
consideration. The management of the 
company have also been advised to con-
sider ways and means to keep the Unit 
in running condition. 

SHRIMATI SUCHETA KRIPA-
LANI: Is the Minister aware that a ~ 

early as 2nd September, 1962, the then 
Prime MinistCT, Shri Jawaharlal Nehru, 
wrote to the then Industries Minister. 
Shri K. C. Reddy, urging him to take 
over the Cooper Allen Mills for very 
cogent reasons, that this mill produced 
very important defenCe equipment!? If 
you will permit me, Sir, it is a very 
short letter and 1 will read it out. He 
wrote: 

"I wrote to you sometime ago ...... 

SHRI PlLOO MODY: Is the Hon. 
Member quoting from Blitz? 

SHRIMATI SUCHETA KRIPA-
LANI: Yes, Blitz. He wrote: 

"I wrote to you sometime ago 
about the British India Corpora-
tion, Kanpur. I think it is impor-
tant that the Corporation should 
not go into private hands. I under-
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stand that Government owns a part 
of their shares and the UC owns 
IIOme shares. It would, therefore, 
be not difficult to gain control over 
the organisation and make it a pub-
lic sector one. Our army people 
require large quantities of shoes 
and woollen textile materials ... 
(lnterruptioM) . 

MR. SPEAKER: The Hon. Mem-
ber is putting a supplementary ques-
tioa. 

SHRIMATI SUCHETA KRIPA-
LANI: I will read only the concluding 
part. He said this factory is producing 
military equipment, shoes and other 
equipments, for which specialised speci-
fications are necessary, private factories 
do not like to keep to the special specifi-
cations. "r quote many of these things 
come from BlC and, therefore, it is 
important and desirable to control the 
BIC and gradually bring it under public 
sector." My question is this. The 
most important man of India, Pandit 
lawaharlal Nehru, raised this question 
in 1962 and proposed that the BIC 
should be taken over for very cogent 
reasons. May I know what action was 
taken by the Government from that date 
to this date and why this decision has 
been delayed? 

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH: The 
Minister may first say whether the letter 
is authentic. 

SHRI F. A. AHMED: First of all I 
would like to point out that the Short 
Notice Question is framed only with 
regard to Messrs. Cooper Allen and 
Company Limited and not with regard 
to the entire BIC. 

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: It is part 
of BIC. 

MR. SPEAKER: Let him reply. 
The HOII. Member's name is there and 
he will get his chance. 

SHRI F. A. AHMED : So far as the 
closure of this unit is concerned, that 
bas not been allowed and we are con-
sidering various steps to be taken in 

this connection. So far as the larger 
question is coocemed, I would like to 
point out that the lettter referred to by 
the hon. Member has already been 
placed by me on the Table of the 
House in reply to a question in the 
Rajya Sabha. If the hon. Member 
wants that the same letter should be 
placed on the Table here also, r am 
prepared to do it. I may also point out 
that various discussions went on and, 
after that, a decision was taken that it 
would not be possible at that time to 
take over the entire unit. 

SHRIMATI SUCHETA KRIPA-
LAN!: May I know whether it is a 
fact that the government is contemp-
lating the setting up of another foot-
wear factory, in collaboration with 
USSR, at Rai Bareli, which dora not 
happen to be a leather or hide market 
and that it was on that account that tbe 
government was indifferent to the 
rumours of closure of this factory till 
the workers raised a hue and cry? That 
project is going to cost Rs. 2 crores. 
By investing much less in the existing 
factory, which is one of the bigaest 
units in Asia, it can be made into a 
good factory and with honest manage-
ment it can yield a profit of Rs. 15 
lakh per year. On the other hand, by 
the closure of this factory. which is one 
of the oldest factories, 3,000 people 
would be rendered jobless and most of 
these people happen to belong to mino-
rities like Harijans and Muslilllll. May 
I know 'when the government will take 
a firm decision with regard to the tak-
ing over of this factory? 

SHRI F. A. AHMED: So far as the 
closure of this unit is concerned, as I 
have already pointed out, we IhaIl not 
allow it. We shall take whatever 
action is necessary to see that this unit 
is kept running. Unfortunately, the 
bon. Member was not present at tbe 
time when I held this discussion, 
where the representatives of the mana-
gement and labour and a large Dumber 
of Members of Parliament from both 
the Houses were present. There It was 
deeid&! that Government should take 
necessary steps to see that this unit ill 
kept mnnina. The question of the 
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other unit, that does not come under 
my MiDistry and that will be consider-
ed on the basis of merit and other 
considerations. 

SHRI D. C. SHARMA: This prob-
lem has been with the government 
since 1962 and they have allowed six 
years to lapse before taking any firm 
decision on this problem. May I know 
if the government is in a position to 
tell the House what steps it has taken 
to place this on a firmer footing and 
what steps the government has -suggest-
ed to the management so that there will 
be no unemployment, no closure and 
the factory will be in vCry smooth run-
ning order? 

SHRI F. A. AHMED: So far as the 
steps taken by the government are con-
cemed, we arranged a survey of the 
Cooper Allen units by a team of 
officers consisting of a senior accounts 
officer of the Department of Company 
Affairs and a senior officer of the 
OOTD. The result of the finding of 
Ihe survey team attributed the poor 
performance of the unit to deteriora-
tion in the  quality of leather produced, 
increase in the manufacturing cost, 
higher selling expenses, and the absence 
of an adequate number of orders for 
the manufacture of army goods. Thc 
Survey Team has panicularly recom-
mended that ~ve en  should be 
requested to ensure a reasonable mini-
mum order for army goods. They 
have also recommended thc installa-
tion of a new equipment to manufac-
ture 2,000 pairs of shoes per day. The 
Cquipments necessary for the renova-
lion of the factory and reduction in 
inefficient and surplus stafT. improving 
the working of the tanneries, reducing 
the cost of tanning, all these mallen 
we have discussed and. in the light of 
this recommendation. we have taken 
necessary steps. 

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: From the 
reply it appears that there Is going to 
be a shoe factory in Rae Bareli, in the 
constituency of the Prime Minister. I 
do not grudge that. I thought that 
shoes should remain in Kanpur rather 
than go to Rae Bareli. That would 

have been better. But, anyhow there 
is going to be a factory by the STC for 
exporting shoes to the Soviet UDion 
with the collaboration of the Soviets 
whereas Rae Bareli is not a leather 
area at all. Raw hide will go from 
Kanpur to Rae Bareli. 

SHRI B. N. KUREEL: He is wrong. 
There is so much leather in Rac 
Bareli. 

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Leather is 
there everywhere. 

SHRI PILOO MODY: There is a lot 
of leather in Parliament also. 

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: There is 
no shortage of leather; leather is every-
where. Let animals die and there win 
be leather. 

I was saying. Sir, that Rae Bareli 
may be a good constituency but raw 
hide is 1I0t available there. If at all a 
factory is to be ~  up there. raw hide 
will have to be taken from Kanpur or 
Agra or from the South. say, from 
Madras. I congratulate the hon. Minis-
ter for taking a firm decision that this 
unit would not be closed down. hut 
sance renovation of this plant is neces-
sary and since there is mismanagement. 
I would like to know why Government 
should not take over administrative 
control of this unit and develop this 
COr export purposes and for internal 
consumption. That is my pertiocnt 
question. 

SHRI F. A. AHMED: I have already 
pointed out that so far as the closure 
of this unit is concerned. Government 
h .. ve made up their mind that this unit 
will not be allowed to close down. So 
far as the setting up of a new unit 
under STC or under any other minis-
try is concerned. the matter hll5 to be 
considered on various considerations--
viability, the economics and ill those 
things will have to be taken into con-
sideration-and it is not possible for 
me to answer because that mailer is 
not under my ministry. 

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: May I seek. 
your suldanc:e ? 
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MR. SPEAKER: He is trying to ask 
a sec:oud question. 

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: I will 
only repeat my original question. I 
only seek your guidance. 

We thought that this Government 
was one. This particular question is in 
the larger interests of the economy. 
Today Shri Morarjibhai is going to 
present his Budget  affecting the econo-
my in many ways. Here. another unit 
is being set up in Rae. Bareli just to 
employ some people who can work a~ 

agents of the Prime Minister in the 
elections. I do not want to havc a 
separate unit in Kanpur. This is the 
oldest unit in Kanpur and if Rs. 50 
lakhs or Rs. 60 lakhs are spent, it can 
be a nice unit. Is it necCSlSary in the 
larger interests of the country's eco-
nomy and welfare that a shoe factory 
should be set up in Rae Barcli rather 
than renovate this particular factory? 
Let the hon. Minister reply to that or 
let the Finance Minister reply. 

MR. SPEAKER: He has answered 
your question. 

,,) ~r  ~ ~ ,r : ;m ~  

~r ;;rr ~ 'I>'t !i'IT ~ fit; ~ 'tiTl':-
vf.t -q: ~ 1965-66 ~  1967 -q: 
fiw-rr -fit;;r-rr 'flTCT ~arr ~ ~  1 2 ~ 

lOtIlfT ~ 'f.T ~ mq; ~ ~ if; 

iIR '1ft ~ tlTGT ~  ~ ~  ;m ~ 

;;n;f.t 'I>'t ~ mwr ;r 'I>'t ~ '; 

SHRI F. A. AHMED: In 1965 the 
loss was Rs. 54.47 lakhs and in 1966 
the loss was Rs. 33.62 lakhs. 

In 1967. up to 31st October. the 
loss was Rs. 31 lakhs approximately. 
I have already pointed-out the reason 
why there was a loss. It was particu-
larly because the order for military 
boots has gone down and therefore it 
has not been possible for the company 
to make a  profit. In 1963 when there 
were sufficient orders for military 
boots. there was a profit of Rs. 4.29 
laths. 

SHRI K. N. PANDEY: 39.7 per 
cent of public funds are in the ahape 
of shareII in the BIC and these have to 
be looked after by the Central Gov-
ernment. In spite of this fact. there is 
an accumulation worth Rs. 1 t crores 
of stock and no control was exercised 
by the Government with the result th:lt 
the factory has come at the verge of 
close causing unemployment problem 
to 3500 workers. I am thankful to the 
hon. Minister that he is taking interest 
to see that the factory TUm. May I 
know what precautions will be taken 
in future so that such a condition 
does not arise? 

SHRI F. A. AHMED: The control 
of the Government. under the Com-
pany Law is in respect of such irregu-
larities which are committed by any 
company. So far as the day-to-day 
working of the company is concerned. 
it is entirely within the jurisdiction of 
the Board of Directors of tbo Com-
pany on whicb sufficient number of 
Directors from the Government are 
also appointed and it ir3 for them to 
examine this matter and consider how 
the stock whicn is there sbould be sold 
and that the stock of the value of luch 
a big amount of Rs. It crores is not 
allowed to remain there. 

SHRI IYOTIRMOY BASU: Win the 
hon. Minister tell us what would be tho 
cost of modernisation of the plants in 
the Cooper Allc;n Co. Ltd. and wbat 
would be the benefit derived out of the 
modernisation? 

SHRI F. A. AHMED: I have nOl 
got ~e figures just now. But I am 
told it is not only a question of Gov-
ernment taking it over but several 
parties have shown interest that by a 
little balancing of the equipment and 
improving tbe management, this unit 
can run profitably. We are conaIdering 
the various proposals which are before 
us. 

SHR.I HIMATSINGKA: AI the 
Company has been losing very beavDy. 
is it a fact that the Company baa offer-
ed to the Government that they are 
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prepared to band it over to the Gov-
ernment without any cost aDd, if BO, 
will the Government consider that pro-
pouI or allow it to be sold to another 
Company which is willing to buy it ? 

SHRI F. A. AHMED: It is not a fact 
that the Company has offered to band 
oYer the Company without aDy cost. 
What'they have said is that they win 
haDd over the land which is al"O a 
Government land. There are maDY 
other conditions. If the hon. Member 
goes through them, he will be convinc-
ed that if it is taken over by the Gov-
ernment, it will be with a very heavy 
liability particularly of the stock of 
about RI. 1 t crores ~ value of which 
we do not know and even the Bank 
ha.> reduced it by about RI. 6 lakhs. 

SHRI S. S. KOTHARI: Will the hOD. 
MiDiater kindly inform the House ho .... 
much financial assistance has been 
asked for by the management from the 
Government and what steps the Gov-
ernment is taking in the matter iu 
view of their decision to continue Ie> 
run this unit? 

SHRI F. A. AHMED: No assistance 
has been asked for 'So far as the Gov-
ernment is concerned. They have re-
presented to us that this Company 
should be allowed to be sold to Batas 
and we have said that will not be 
proper because it will give monopoly 
to ODe Company and will also mean 
diversion of the profit earned by that 
Company from our country to other 
countries and that there are olher pro-
posals also which can be considered to 
make it more profitable to the country. 
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SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH: 
The hon. Minister was pleased to say 
in answer to a supplementary that 
there had been a continuous loss in 
1965, 1966 and 1967, to the tuDe of 
Rs. 30 lakhs per year. Being a mino-
rity shareholder, i.I!., having 39% of 
the shares, and having had the factory 
to supply to a large extent to the 
military, may I know whether the 
Go\'ernment has no control over this 
unit to avoid these losses, and in the 
absence of avoiding such losses, what 
steps Government' have taken to 
'rationalise, to make the managemenl 
more efficient, so that these losses are 
not incurred? What steps were taken? 
They opened their eyes only when it 
was on the verge of closure! 

SHRI F. A. AHMED: No, Sir. It 
was before that, that the Government 
had appointed a Survey Team. The 
Survey Team has gone into this ques-
tion and their report is before us to 
wable us to take suilable action. 

SHRI VIKRAM CHAND MAHA-
JAN: The hon. Minister has said that 
there is stock worth Rs. 1.5 crores ly-
ing in the faetory and he has called i I 
a liability. May I ask under what .ys-
tem of accounting a Itock is called 
a liability and under what eUcum-
stanCCi ? 
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SHRI F. A. AHMED: I was just 
replying to one question that there are 
other liabilities. They have taken 
money on this stock from the bank, 
and before the Government takes over 
they will have to pay the bank in res-
pect of the loan which they had 
advanced on this stock. 
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SHRIMATI SUCHETA KRIPA-
LANI: You have allowed so much of 
time for this short notice question and 
you have allowed several Members 
already. The hon. Member has per-
sonally attacked me. So, I would like 
to say something ..... 

MR. SPEAKER: It is not provided 
for in the rules that a Member can 
answer a question in this manner ..... 

SHRIMATI SUCHETA KRlP A-
LAN!: May I say that I shall be most 
happy if another factory is opened at 
Rae Bareli, out the old unit in Kanpur 
should not be closed .... (Interruption) 

MR. SPEAKER : If she wanted she 
could have got up and interrupted with-
out asking my permission. But I think 
she has been so good and asked for 
my permission. 

SHRIMATI SUCHETA KRIPA-
LANI: I rarely speak. I try to follow 
the rules. 

MR. SPEAKER :  ! know that other 
Members can shout but she cannot do 
so. 

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Why 
should this happen? It has been decid-
ed that the Prime Minister will always 
he from UP; and tomorrow it may be 
from Kanpur that .... 

MR. SPEAKER: Shri S. M. Banerjee 
has the great privilege of getting up 
and interrupting whenever he likes. 
But Members like Shrimati Sucbeta 
Kripalani cannot do it. On every 
question on every occasion the hon. 
Member gets up and says whatever he 
wants. He is the sole Member having 
that privilege. 

SHRI LOBO PRABHU: Would the 
hon. Minister clarify that much of the 
trouble in this factory is from labour 
and the factory had become unecono-
mic because of the rise in wages and 
other labour claims, and if our friends 
here would co-operate and if labour 
would reduce its demands .... 

SHRI K. N. PANDEY: It is DOt 
because of labour claims but it is 
because of mismanagement. 

SHRI LOBO PRABHU: If only our 
friends representing labour would c0-

operate, this factory can work. 

SHRI F. A. AHMED: If hon. Mem-
bers would recall, I had given the 
recommendations made by the survey 
Team which included the reduction of 
inefficient and surplus staff. 

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS 

BHARAT SewAK SAMA.1 

*332. SHRI YAJNA DATI SHAR-
MA: Will the Minister of FOOD AND 
AGRICULTURE be pleased to refer 
to the reply given to Starred Question 
No. 725 on the 18th December, 1967 
and state: 

(a) whether the Department of Ex-
penditure in the Finance Ministry have 




